TOWN OF BERLIN
REGULAR BOARD OF FINANCE MEETING
May 12, 2020
Conference Call: (701) 802-5116 (Access Code: 6347691#)
7:00 P.M.

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. ROLL CALL

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS

D. APPROVAIL OF PRIOR MINUTES April 9, 2020 Special Meeting

E. NEW BUSINESS

l.

6.

7.

Move to read the title of the following proposed ordinance and to waive the reading of
the remainder of the ordinance, incorporating its full text into the minutes of the
meeting.

Move to adopt, “AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $1,000,000 FOR ATHLETIC
FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS (2020) AND AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF
$1,000,000 BONDS OF THE TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION AND
PENDING THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY
BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE.”

Move to transfer $5,100 from the Fuel Account to the Tire Account in the Municipal
Garage department.

. Move to approve the non-budgeted appropriation of the State of Connecticut Youth

Services grant increase in the amount of $10,734 to the Youth Grant expenditure
account.

Discuss potential Board of Education surplus.

. Discuss potential Defined Benefit pension funding plan.

Discuss Farmington Avenue Boulevard project.

Financial status update.

F. ADJOURNMENT




2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

TOWN OF BERLIN
BOARD OF FINANCE BUDGET MEETING
SPECIAL MEETING
Thursday, April 9, 2020
Conference Call: 1-425-436-6260 (5329536)
7:00 P.M.

A. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Lomaglio called the meeting to order at 7:01 p.m.

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

C. ROLL CALL

ATTENDANCE:
Members Present: Sal Bordonaro, Tim Grady, Mark Holmes, Sam Lomaglio, Gerald Paradis,
John Richards

Staff Present:
Kevin Delaney — Finance Director
Arosha Jayawickrema — Town Manager

D. APPROVAIL OF MINUTES: March 2, 2020 Budget Meeting
March 4, 2020 Budget Meeting
March 9, 2020 Budget Meeting
March 10, 2020 Regular Meeting
March 18, 2020 Budget Meeting
March 31, 2020 Budget Meeting

Mr. Richards moved to approve the March 2, 2020 Budget Meeting minutes as amended (sce
attached).

Seconded by Mr. Paradis.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

Mr. Richards moved to approve the March 4, 2020 Budget Meeting minutes as amended (see
attached).

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED}



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

Mr. Richards moved to approve the March 9, 2020 Budget Meeting minutes as amended (see
attached).

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

Mr. Richards moved to approve the March 10, 2020 Regular Meeting minutes.

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

Mr. Richards moved to approve the March 18, 2020 Budget Meeting minutes as amended (see
attached).

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

Mr. Richards moved to approve the March 31, 2020 Budget Meeting minutes as amended (see
attached).

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

E. NEW BUSINESS:

1. Move to adopt the Town of Berlin fiscal year 2021 budget in the amount of $91,475,922 —
composed of the Board of Education budget of $46,416,504 and the General Government
budget of $45,059,418.

Mr. Paradis moved to adopt the Town of Berlin fiscal year 2021 budget in the amount of
$91,475,922 — composed of the Board of Education budget of $46,416,504 and the General
Government budget of $45,059,418.

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

2., Move to set the Town of Berlin fiscal year 2021 mill rate at 33.93.



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

Mr. Paradis moved to set the Town of Berlin fiscal year 2021 mill rate at 33.93.
Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.
Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

3. Move to adopt the attached resolution making certain findings with respect to unexpended
bond proceeds of the Town and apprepriating said funds for capital purposes as outlined in
the attached resolution.

Mr. Paradis moved to adopt the attached resolution regarding unexpended bond proceeds from the
Scalise Iield Improvement project, reallocating $46,535.19 to the Sage Park Improvement Fund
(Athletic Field Improvement - Sage Park Restrooms).

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

4. Move to approve the transfer of $98,976 as detailed on the accompanying spreadsheet, to
cover higher than budgeted expenditures in the identified accounts,

Mr. Paradis moved to approve the transfer of $98,976 as detailed on the accompanying
spreadsheet, to cover higher than budgeted expenditures in the identified accounts.

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.
Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

5. Move to approve the transfer of $16,376 from the Senior Center HVAC account in the
General Fund and $ 7,809 from the ADA Improvements account in the General Fund to the
Senior Center Repairs account in the General Fund.

Mr. Paradis moved to approve the transfer of $16,376 from the Senior Center HVAC account in
the General Fund and § 7,809 from the ADA Improvements account in the General Fund to the
Senior Center Repairs account in the General Fund.

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

6. Move to approve the transfer of $10,000 from the Health Insurance account and $28,555.49
from the Pension account, both in the Police Department in the General Fund to the
Defibrillators account in the General Fund.

Mr. Paradis moved to approve the transfer of $10,000 from the Health Insurance account and
$28,555.49 from the Pension account, both in the Police Department in the General Fund to the

Defibrillators account in the General Fund.

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)
7. Discuss Governor Lamont’s Executive Orders 7R and 7S.

Finance Director Delaney stated that Executive Order 7R references continuing expenditures that
Boards of Education are required to maintain throughout the remainder of fiscal year 2020,
including full staffing and negotiating with transportation and special education providers.

Mr. Richards added that the Finance and Operations Committee of the Board of Education will
recommend that Executive Order 7R be followed, at its next regular meeting on April 13, 2020,
The Board of Finance previously discussed potential surplus, in the current FY 2019-20, resulting
from schools not being in session, but that amount will likely be limited to fuel savings from buses
not running and any negotiated discount for the cost of buses and drivers. Any funding provided
to towns by the State, as part of the Education Cost Sharing grant, would continue only if
Executive Order 7R is followed.

Finance Director Delaney stated that Executive Order 7S demands that municipalities choose one
of two options for adjusting practices regarding tax collection: 1) A municipality may extend the
deferment period for paying taxes from 30 days (typically due the 1% business day of August) to
90 days (due 1% business day in October, 2020); or 2) Retain the current grace period of 30 days,
and lower the interest charge for delinquent payments to .25% per month for the 90-day period to
the 1% business day of October, 2020. After such period, delinquency interest rates would revert
to 1.5% per month. Municipalities must provide their decisions to OPM by April 25, 2020.

Finance Director Delaney and Town Manager Jayawickrema recommend option #2 which lowers
the delinquent interest rate and will present the options and recommendation to Town Council on
April 21, 2020. The Town’s Fund Balance could pay for operating costs for about 2 months, but
tax levy revenue will be needed to meet the Town’s approximate $6,500,000 debt service costs
due in December 2020, as well as ongoing operating costs. Only about 33% of property tax levy
1s paid from escrowed accounts (typically broken up semi-annually: about $11,000,000 received in
July and $11,000,000 received in January) and waiting until October to determine how many
delinquencies exist would leave very little time for the Town to consider short-term borrowing as
an option to meet its cash flow needs. Additionally, the Town provides “back-stop” financial
coverage to the Water district which may also suffer from reduced collection rates as a result of
situational unemployment. The Water district might then utilize the majority of its reserves within
the first third of the fiscal year to meet a large sewer payment to the Mattabassett District, as well
as customary operating costs.

One form of short-term lending is Tax Anticipation Notes, but they must be repaid within the
fiscal year they are taken. If Berlin’s tax collection rates are affected long-term (businesses
closed, individuals unable to pay residential taxes), Berlin would be required to build the
repayment into the next budget.

Board of inance members agree that the lower interest rate option is preferred (it offers relief to
residents affected by temporary loss of income but does not disproportionately harm the Town’s
cash flow requirements), and Chairman Lomaglio will advise Town Council of the Board of
Finance’s consensus.



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

8. Financial Status Update

Defined Benefit Pension Fund - Finance Director Delaney stated that the Defined Benefit Pension

Fund has received notification of a retirement effective May 1, 2020. The retiring police officer is
a 42-year tenured staff member. The Fund has sufficient money to cover the estimated payout, but
replenishment funds will likely be sought.

Board of Education 1% rollover account — Finance Director Delaney stated that the Board of
Education intends to redirect funds initially intended for the McGee gymnasium painting project
(which came in under budget) towards furniture and appliances for the Blast classroom. Both are
projects that were included in the FY 2019-20 1% roll forward funding.

The Board of Finance discussed whether the Board of Education might maximize the newly
legislated 2% (was “up to 1% of the BOE budget previously) at the end of the current FY 2019-
20 as carryover for next fiscal year or return unused funds to the General Fund due to the
extraordinary circumstances. Finance Director Delaney noted that six student transportation vans
are not operational and any surplus might be utilized to purchase more vans. (Two or three vans
were purchased this fiscal year.)
The next Board of Finance meeting is scheduled for May 12, 2020.

9. Adjournment
Mr. Paradis moved to adjourn at 7:43 p.m.

Seconded by Mr. Bordonaro.

Vote being 6-0. (MOTION CARRIED)

Submitted by,

Dana Borges



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

BOF Special Meeting, THU 4/9/20: item D. Recommended changes to the minutes

Mr. Richards stated that he had reviewed the various minutes to be approved this evening. He
asks that the minutes shown below be “approved, as amended.” The amendments, which
should be placed in tonight's minutes are shown below.

Minutes of Monday, March 2, 2020

Page 3; second to last para.; Change the last sentence to begin, “Director Malinka said the
Library proposes ..."

Page 3; last para.; Change the last sentence to begin, “VNA’s census was 70..." [add
apostrophe])

Minutes of Wednesday, March 4, 2020

Page 1, second bullet {Capital); Change the comment to read, “Previously, the BOE has
requested items over $5,000 [not “expenditures over $25,000"] in its capital budget request.
Based on a change in the definition of “Capital Requests,” it is now required to

budget for any items less than $25,000 in its operating budget. [not “any expense
over $5,0007]

Page 1, third bullet (certified staff); Change the first point to end, “... at BHS {to meet the
State’s graduation requirement that all students receive at least one year of
a foreign language)

Page 1; Change the second point to read, “... eliminated from last year’s budget, ...”

Page 2; mid page, before the question section, Replace the first sentence with, “Mr.
Aroain stated, in conclusion, what he had shared on the second of the 18
slides. ‘If the growth and vitality of our town is connected to the quality of
the school system, how do we create a responsible budget that allows the
town to grow and the schools to flourish?’ He repeated the quotes on slide
#2, from the Town Assessor and the Mayor, stressing the value of the school
system as part of the community’s expectations.”

Pages 2,3; Change the "BOF Question” to identify the speaker
Q1: Mr. Bordonaro
Q2: Mr. Bordonaro
Q3: Mr. Paradis
Q4, 5, 6: Mr. Grady
Q7: Mr. Holmes

Page 3; ADD at the end of the question section, “Mr. Richards spoke about the
stacked bar chart, shown on slide #16. He said in his work with the BOE’s
F&O committee, he observes that the BOE’s proposed budget is seen by
him in three segments. By moving the proposed ESS position from

6



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

“Contracted Services” to the top block, “New Staff Requests,” he said the
breakdown would be seen as a) preserve the existing system, no changes
+$1.349M, +3.0%; b) new equipment, based on the change in capital
definition, +$0.190M, +0.4%; and c) proposed new staffing, including the ESS
position, +$0.870M, +2.0%. This was his view of the BOE’s proposed
increase of +$2.409M, +5.36%. The BOE responded that this was a
reasonable observation.”

Minutes of Monday, March 9, 2020

Page 1; Item D1, second bullet, Change the first sentence to read, “Anthem has shared
a lower projected Dental rate increase, and medical benefits are reduced
from +10% to +7%, resulting in a net reduction ...”

Page 3, second para., Change to read, “Town planner — plan is ...” [add — to match other
item format]

Minutes of Wednesday, March 18, 2020
Page 2; ltem 3a, REVENUE: MOVE the fourth bullet, and change it to read, “Reduce

Contingency (available under Townwide Expense 0507)"

Page 2, ltem 3a, EXPENSE: ADD a bullet indication for the last item, “Reduce Public Works

Page 5, para. at end of General Government motions, Change the second line to read, “...
result in a net-zero mill rate increase ...”

Page 6, Iltem 3 b i: Change the vote on BOE budget to reflect

Those voting in favor: Mr. Holmes, Mr. Lomaglio, Mr. Paradis, Mr.
Richards

Those voting against: Mr. Bordonaro, Mr. Grady

Vote being 4-2. (MOTION CARRIED)

It is requested that these amendments be approved by the Board of Finance, and the content
shown above be incorporated in the body of the minutes for the Special Meeting of 4/9/20. (Any
adjustments to the above will be noted in a final draft)

Submitted: John Richards, BOF member



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

RESOLUTION MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS WITH
RESPECT TO UNEXPENDED BOND PROCELDS OF THE
TOWN AND APPROPRIATING SAID PROCEEDS FOR
CAPITAL PURPOSES

Section 1.The Town Council hereby finds and determines that $46.535.19 proceeds
derived from the bonds issned for the Scalise Field Improvements Project on 6/26/2019 in the
principal amount of $1,000,000 remain unexpended and not required for the Scalise Field
Improvements purpose af this time,

Section 2.Pursuant to Section 6-10-6 of the Town Chatrter the Council hereby
reallocates and appropriates, subject to passage of the Athletic Fields Improvements bond
ordinance and approval of the Board of Finance, the $46,535,19 (net of expenses) above
referenced unexpended bond proceeds for the following purposes:

Project From Reallocation To Amount
Unexpended
Proceeds
Sealise Field $46,535,19 Sage Park Improvements § 46,535.19
Improvements Fund (Athletic Field
Improverents - Sage Park
Restrooms)

Any balance remaining in the Scalise Field Improvements account after payment of expenses is
anthorized to be reallocaied to the above project as determined by the Finance Director.

As a result of the reallocation hereln the appropriation and bond authorization to Scalise Field
Improvements is restored $146,533.19, and the appropriation and bond authorization for the
Reallocation To Frojects is reduced by the amount of reallocation herein.

The Director of Finance is authorized to finalize through adjusiments amounis set forth in this
reselution,

Sealise Ficld Improvement realincation resobution 4-2020



2020-04-09 Board of Finance Meeting

Budget Adjustments
April 7, 2020
Department L Ascount ¥
Tovrn Marager 031 63.0001.0,51170.05000
001 £5.0501.0,52235.00000

Flaninirg & Zoning

Public Werks

Pulllc Baildfings

Revenue Callecior

PulKe Groufeds

Eire Depdriehent

Waier Control

12 201014 0.51120.00000

(0119101405 112500000

001.24.2035 0.52040.03000

001 05.0507 0.50937.60000

001 29.20%8 0.58295.40000

10,1034 05223566000

291.05.0504.0.331224.40000

001,05 0:507.0.82927 Ca0D

UD4.£5.2845.0. 65917 20000

£91.05.0507.0.53927 02000

(231.15.4531.0.62410.60000

L0 A0 AUBE.0.59500.02051

C01.40.4G52 (1. 58£00.82051

Deagraatragnd Head

Heslib Ingurance

Choricel Peanne

bad-biemagers Parsonnel

Yiorkers Componsalion

Ciadingency

BHREN Basrance

Hezlihwauwrsnce

Taa Refundy

Centlngeaoy

Yater & Sawer

Conlageacy

Rebert Wall

Sep 24Ms - Towm

Sap 84Ms - Scheol

GENERAL FUND TOTAL

ot

Exulanaiion

Tra Town Maragar'y cordrasl moyved aghar e than ke wes peld as
Intarim Town hlanager. Tho Town bacwger dedinod e Tawn's haai
msumnee shchlguvas balanog in Bial proownd, This IRreder moves axcess
hea Fumngg Eirds io the degasmint 12 the Oopzrsmenl Mead aceont.

$3,000.00

5,000.00

Yyeh g gagarurs of v1e Toeasn Plarnes sxey i fsopd yoor 000, & parldima
$2.600.04 ranaucd shared behween Agiesoor and Faanco offared %o werk mam haussto
Y beh cower ha Flanning § Zonnpg dosk, Thes ansbor irws 5o odd€nnat parts
e Wates Lo 1IR3 SeFY Fetdrgs of M0 vE2aM Tawn Flamner posidsn,

$2,500.00

Dixrley et Sneal yasr 2000 WErRer COMPensaion Ao (e fals Jor g Arst,
Fublis Warks Dhacior wvag denlhiod a2 k10 Jow. Beved G ifsursncs
55,5C0.00 saardante, is ratad Gas corracted i (ke midd's of N5eal yaa 2320 Fumsny
135 ol avaadable in the depdsirsand [ £ev'al IS8 aftbutlpaled eset sa conlingency
i bing used 1o caves 1ha cozt

£5.900.00

Tan eripltryans in e Putlis Suldng depestmanl dyrged heir healh
inardzid slosinn Mmitpeie S i stheus chbngms - Mankge and bink of 4
ehid. The wosnnty of ¥:8 Town Plasitar Sraxted 3 surplia in (ko kaddh
inwxnca ictoant in 910 Plearing & Zoning D imon, 2ad s agphes 2
bring ¥aaofemd o covar g cddtore) haulh msuranzs esal in Pubie
Burirrge.

$5.350.00

$8,250.00

Tax (ohimds ara prajsesontis wxssed e Pral budget o Mexch based gn afgw
$15,000.00 lags ranl ealate wix stpwlatons. This angfer iy o Sard (e account far Tusurs
redufels Baned B FY193ch-al teadis,

$15.0003.00

Blezzd o ussqe and the timing of billag, the waler A Sawer aetows fof
Puhilz Graungs (ool Ietda) & forecasted o falsh tiprear disn budget
famaining balerces vitiin Grounds 202 forecasiad fo be uzed befre
ye&-and, £ Lha oidy fundng souree for 1ha overage < Coalnpency.

§4.500.00

1460000

Veturdagr firelghtars who meet the est=blished cidena rscewa &
$Eyear cartributien o tie Robsit Wall retresvent pan. The Tawn
cartribules trese fenda In hudy for Ihe grevicus calendar ysar. ‘This
tearwlar viouts s4gn the payments 1g Janvary esch year (mmemsiaty
feloanng thea yezs wihian servlce was prowded) by doubing up the
conirigubon In FYZ0 - makng the psyment in Aznl wete=d of Juiy.

$25.725.00

S13.343 00
Funds remaln v the BANS acoran! becauza the Town pald &F shon-
torm nestes i Jardaty 2020 Insizsd of rolling the notas.
$13,383 00

$£4975.00  SSEPYECO

VATER CONTROL TOTAL

—SMIOTERY_weiaregn

GRAXND YOFAL




AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $1,000,000 FOR
ATHLETIC FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS (2020) AND
AUTHORIZING THE ISSUE OF $1,000,000 BONDS OF THE
TOWN TO MEET SAID APPROPRIATION, AND PENDING
THE ISSUANCE THEREOF THE MAKING OF TEMPORARY
BORROWINGS FOR SUCH PURPOSE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BERLIN:

Section 1. The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated for the planning, acquisition and construction
of Athletic Facility Improvements (2020) the ("Project"). The Project shall consist of Sage I
Softball Field, Percival Soccer Field and Scalise Rest Rooms, and such other facilities and
locations as determined by the Town Council, and including: sod and other field improvements,
drainage installation, new or renovated athletic buildings or facilities associated with athletic
fields, equipment, administrative, advertising, printing, legal and financing costs related thereto.
The Director of Finance or Town Manager may allocate funding among the projects as needed
from time to time.

Section 2. The Town’s share of the Project cost is estimated to be $1,000,000 and is expected to
be paid from the proceeds of bonds authorized herein.

Section 3. To meet said appropriation $1,000,000 bonds of the Town or so much thereof as
shall be necessary for such purpose, shall be issued, maturing not later than the twentieth year
after their date, or such later date as may be allowed by law. Said bonds may be issued in one or
more series as determined by a majority of the Mayor, Treasurer, Town Manager and Director of
Finance (such majority hereafter, the "Town Officials") and the amount of bonds of each series
to be issued shall be fixed by the Town Officials in the amount necessary to meet the Town’s
share of the cost of the Project determined after considering the estimated amount of State and
Federal grants-in-aid of the Project, or the actual amount thereof if this be ascertainable, and the
anticipated times of receipt thereof, provided that the total amount of bonds to be issued shall not
be less than an amount which will provide funds sufficient with other funds available for such
purpose to pay the principal of and the interest on all temporary borrowings in anticipation of the
receipt of the proceeds of said bonds outstanding at the time of the issuance thereof, and to pay
for the administrative, printing and legal costs of issuing the bonds. Capital project revenues,
including bid premiums and income derived from the investment of proceeds from bonds issued
pursuant to this resolution (and net investment income derived from the investment of note
proceeds) are authorized to be credited by the Director of Finance to the project account and
expended to pay project expenses customarily paid there from, provided that such expenditures
shall be applied against the appropriation, and the bond authorization shall be reduced by the
amount of capital project revenues so credited, and provided further that earnings from the
investment of note proceeds shall first be applied by the Director of Finance to pay note interest
expense. The bonds shall be in the denomination of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, or, be
combined with other bonds of the Town and such combined issue shall be in the denomination
per aggregate maturity of $1,000 or a whole multiple thereof, be issued in bearer form or in fully



registered form, be executed in the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual
signatures of the Town Officials, bear the Town seal or a facsimile thereof, be certified by a bank
or trust company designated by the Town Officials, which bank or trust company may be
designated the registrar and transfer agent, be payable at a bank or trust company designated by
the Town Officials, and be approved as to their legality by Joseph Fasi LLC, Attorneys-at-Law,
Bond Counsel. They shall bear such rate or rates of interest as shall be determined by the Town
Officials. The bonds shall be general obligations of the Town and each of the bonds shall recite
that every requirement of law relating to its issue has been duly complied with, that such bond is
within every debt and other limit prescribed by law, that the full faith and credit of the Town are
pledged to the payment of the principal thereof and interest thereon, and shall be paid from
property taxation to the extent not paid from other sources. In connection with the issuance of
any bonds or notes authorized herein, the Town may exercise any power delegated to
municipalities pursuant to Section 7-370b, including the authority to enter into agreements
moderating interest rate fluctuation, provided any such agreement or exercise of authority shall
be approved by the Town Council. The aggregate principal amount of bonds to be issued, the
annual installments of principal, redemption provisions, if any, the date, time of issue and sale
and other terms, details and particulars of such bonds shall be determined by the Town Officials
in accordance with the General Statutes of the State of Connecticut, as amended. In order to
meet the capital cash flow expenditure needs of the Town, the Town Manager and Director of
Finance are authorized to allocate and reallocate expenditures incurred for the Project to any
bonds or notes of the Town outstanding as of the date of such allocation, and the bonds or notes
to which such expenditures have been allocated shall be deemed to have been issued for such
purpose, including the bonds and notes herein authorized.

Section 4. Said bonds shall be sold by the Town Officials in a competitsve offering or by
negotiation, in the Town Officials’ discretion. [f sold in a competitive offering, the bonds shall
be sold upon sealed proposals, or by auction, or other competitive method at not less than par
and accrued interest on the basis of the lowest net or true interest cost to the Town. A notice of
sale or a summary thereof describing the bonds and setting forth the terms and conditions of the
sale shall be published at least five days in advance of the sale in a recognized publication
carrying municipal bond notices and devoted primarily to financial news and the subject of state
and municipal bonds. If the bonds are sold by negotiation, provisions of the purchase agreement
shall be approved by the Town Officials.

Section 5. The Town Officials are authorized to make temporary borrowings in anticipation of
the receipt of the proceeds of said bonds. Notes evidencing such borrowings shall be executed in
the name and on behalf of the Town by the facsimile or manual signatures of the Town Officials,
bear the Town seal or a facsimile thercof, be payable at a bank or trust company designated by
the Town Officials, be approved as to their legality by Joseph Fasi LLC, Attorneys-at-Law, Bond
Counsel, and be certified by a bank or trust company designated by the Town Officials pursuant
to Section 7-373 of the General Statutes of Connecticut, as amended. They shall be issued with
maturity dates which comply with the provisions of the General Statutes governing the issuance
of such notes, as the same may be amended from time to time. The notes shall be general
obligations of the Town and each of the notes shall recite that every requirement of law relating
to its issue has been duly complied with, that such note is within every debt and other limit
prescribed by law, that the full faith and credit of the Town are pledged to the payment of the



principal thereof and the interest thereon, and shall be paid from property taxation to the extent
not paid from other sources. The net interest cost on such notes, including renewals thereof, and
the expense of preparing, issuing and marketing them, to the extent paid from the proceeds of
such renewals or said bonds, shall be included as a cost of the project. Upon the sale of the
bonds, the proceeds thereof, to the extent required, shall be applied forthwith to the payment of
the principal of and the interest on any such notes then outstanding or shall be deposited with a
bank or trust company in trust for such purpose.

Section 6. Resolution of Official Intent to Reimburse Expenditures with Borrowings. The Town
(the "Issuer™) hereby expresses its official intent pursuant to Section 1.150-2 of the Federal
Income Tax Regulations, Title 26 (the "Regulations"), to reimburse expenditures paid sixty days
prior to and after the date of passage of this resolution in the maximum amount and for the
capital projects defined in Section 1 with the proceeds of bonds, notes, or other obligations
("Bonds™) authorized to be issued by the Issuer. The Bonds shall be issued to reimburse such
expenditures not later than 18 months after the later of the date of the expenditure or the
substantial completion of the Project, or such later date the Regulations may authorize. The
[ssuer hereby certifies that the intention to reimburse as expressed herein is based upon its
reasonable expectations as of this date. The Director of Finance or his designee is authorized to
pay project expenses in accordance herewith pending the issuance of reimbursement bonds, and
to amend this declaration.

Section 7. The Town Officials are hereby authorized, on behalf of the Town, to enter into
agreements or otherwise covenant for the benefit of bondholders to provide information on an
annual or other periodic basis to nationally recognized municipal securities information
repositories or state based information repositories (the "Repositories") and to provide notices to
the Repositories of material events as enumerated in Securities and Exchange Commission
Exchange Act Rule 15¢2-12, as amended, as may be necessary, appropriate or desirable to effect
the sale of the bonds and notes authorized by this ordinance. Any agreements or representations
to provide information to Repositories made prior hereto are hereby confirmed, ratified and
approved,

Section 8. 1t is hereby found and determined that it is in the public interest to issue all, or a
portion of, the Bonds, Notes or other obligations of the Town authorized to be issued herein as
qualified private activity bonds, or with interest that is includable in gross income of the holders
thereof for purposes of federal income taxation. The Town Officials are hereby authorized to
issue and utilize without further approval any financing alternative currently or hereafter
available to municipal governments pursuant to law including but not limited to any *tax credit
bonds” or “Build America Bonds” including Direct Payment and Tax Credit versions.



Agenda Item No. E-2
Request for Board of Finance Action

TO: The Board of Finance
FROM: Arosha Jayawickrema, Town Manager
DATE: February 25, 2020

SUBJECT: Request to transfer $5,100 from our Vehicle Fuel Account to the Tire
Account

Summary of Agenda Item:

The Town of Berlin purchases tires utilizing the State of CT DAS Contract #18PSZ0022
through a local vendor, CT Tire Inc., of Berlin, Connecticut. The contract provides cost
discounts through Goodyear and various other vendors.

During the current fiscal year, the Fleet Department had requested and was approved to
spend up to but not exceeding $25,000 with CT Tire Inc., for these expenditures.
Unfortunately, due to the rising cost of tires, and some unforeseen replacements of larger
loader tires and the continuing attempt to upgrade large truck and Fire Apparatus tires,
which are required now by State Legislation HB 7047. We have depleted the tire account
and are currently approaching the $25,000 cap.

Jim Simons, Fleet Manager is requesting a budget transfer of $5,100 from our Fuel
Account # 001.20.2035.0.53106.0000 into our Tire Account
#001.20.2035.0.53220.00000 to provide funding for the remainder of the year.

Action Needed:
Move to transfer $5,100 from the Fuel Account to the Tire Account to provide funding
for the remainder the current Fiscal Year.

Attachments:
None

Prepared By:
James Simons, Fleet Manager



Agenda Item E-3
Request for Board of Finance Action

TO: The Board of Finance
FROM: Arosha Jayawickrema, Town Manager
DATE: April 28, 2020

SUBJECT: Youth Services Grant Increase

Summary of Agenda Item:

The State of Connecticut has awarded the Town an additional $10,734 for the Youth Services
Grant. This agenda item is to appropriate the additional funds to revenue account:

001.30.3055.2.44701.00000 (Child & Youth Services) $10,734.00
And expenditure account:
001.30.3054.0.53462.00000 (Youth Grant) $10,734.00

The Governor’s Executive Order 7CC provides that, during the Covid-19 emergency, actions
such as this are exempt from Town Meeting requirements.

Action Needed:

Move to approve the non-budgeted appropriation of the State of Connecticut Youth Services
grant increase in the amount of $10,734 to the Youth Grant expenditure account.

Attachments:
None

Prepared By:
Doug Truitt, Social & Youth Services Director



doue|eg pun4 paudisseun pund |eI3U3D 0Z0Z/0E/9 pa1daloid o1 [esodoud Jo yoedw

paie|nojed
sem All|lgel] 6TOZ/T/L 92uls ddg pauljosp sey a1ex Aunseal) SN 1esA-0€ AMjiger) paisnipy

pale|najes sem Ayljiqel| 6T0Z/T/L 191)e sinoAed pajaafoid/mouy

|elluapn.d 1e syasse gQg 01Ul 2Jue|eg pung PausISSeUN pun4 |elaua9 1ualind JO 000 00 S 21eudolddy -
|eiluspnid 1e s1asse gg ay) oiul snjdins 0zocAd paioafosd Jo 00000LS 48)jsuel] -
:|lesodoud Suipun4

N23U0 Ajinuue Ajyauow 3UIAIDI3I ST OYM 23U1}3J Paseadap o asnods :Aueidiyauag
323Y2 AlInuue Ajyauow e 3UIA19294 S1 Oym 23A0[dWD 1BWI0) 934119y

11}9uUaq e SuUjAI923J 10U INg UE|d Y1 U] Pa1SaA ade oym s9Ao|dws Jswiioy :aAI0eU|
ue|d ay3 ui Sunedipipied saaAojdwa uaaund :9ANDY

:syuedipiyied Jo sadAl ¢

s19sse ¥ salyl|iqel| DA 9d :ue|d pUgAH

UE|d Bulpun{ UOISU34 11Jauag pauljaq |elua10d

€



0z0z/9/5

Y

(81 408 0Z07-71-5) (esodold Buipuny uoisudg pud JeaA OZOTA4\SUOISUDZ\UIIT JO UMC [\ H

'0Z0T A4 10§ 312132 Jo SN|dINS OU SALUNSSE Adue|eg pun{ paudisseun pun4 [BJauan paidafold ...

‘adueyd ddT ay1 a2im1 Aq Alljiqel| 3yl 350Ul 01 paWNsse s| (%S T 'SA %S E) aulpep ddz ayl 0v0'T£8'TS$ Aq Aljigel| gg 2y sasealoul a1el Ainseal] s JeaA-Qf ayl ul aseasdap ddT e ‘Alenioe s,umo) 8yl wouy 1oday 89 gSvO 610Z/0E/9 3Yl UO Paseq , ..

(39540 2@ %0SZS ‘uol||iw T T$ 23ewnsa) uejd ay3 vl Juawannbal a8e Juswalal uo paseq 17QZ |1dy 1220 o3 InoAed - TOZ ISNSny pasiyal jueddied T

61027/1/£ 423 1no pled, sem pue painal oym auoAue Joy Paisnipe pue GTQZ/T/L JO Se palenajed sem paAejdsip Ay

uole|N3I|ed AJ|IGR!| 6TOZ/T/L 104 Pasn 918l AINseal ] JedA-0F %G E SIWNSSE SNIRIS JUBLIND ..
BI7 Uoisuad ayl .

(395430 D0 MO0ES ‘WoIIW ' T$) 0707 35NNy ul Jn220 03 InoAed - QZOZ ‘T AINr IuawaJaina. Juedidijied pajalold "€
(185130 D0 HOOES ‘UOY|IW TS 21LWNIS3) OZOZ BUNr Ul 4220 o3 InoAed - 0ZozZ T Aewy Bulpes Juedppied gz

W g'e5) (0202/Z1/S 40 se) sinoAeq juawWialniay pajsaloid/umouy

HITT ; | 3198png 49 TZ0Z A 40 % se pausisseun
TT6'5LK'16$ 128png pun4 |eJauag paidopy 1Z0Z A4

9 .
SEE'GYO'OTS axsx32UB[RG PUN] PAUSISSEUN OZOZ/OE/9 PaI23[01d
(000'00E'FS) uoneudosdde aauejeq puny pasodold
SEE'GYE'PTS @juejeq pun4 paudisseun 610Z/08/9

uIpuny Uoisuad Jo yoeduw| paidaloid

T@5UE[eg puny |E13Ua9 paudisseuf) Uo |es0do.

S

%0'69 %598 %L'TS lesoL
%0°00T %0001 %0'00T oa
%T'9S SLBL %S aa
% Suipuny uoisuad
4
(919°TvL'SS)  T60'68L'TIS BOL'TES'EIS  080'THLES 000°'00E'r$  000'00LS (9€5'000'75)  T60'68L°TTS 00000E'?S  000°00LS (9€5'000°25)  TGO'GBL'LS | BTIGBLTIS BTOTHTS (EB0WSGS)  GSGORIS  ESYDBE'TS O0BTLLIS IGLTESETS vi0oL
[ 580'60Y'5$ SBO'SOK'SS 0% [ 0% 0% SBO'60F'SS 0$ 03 0% SBO'GOY'SS | S8O'GOK'SS  820'78T$  (Y66'0GKS) 0% 0% 08T'LYT$ ELLOLE'SS uonnquiuo) paulaq
(919°Tb2's3)  £00°0BE'LS EZ9'TITELS  0BO'THL'ES 000'00E'PS  000'00LS (9€5'000'75)  L00'0BE'LS 000°00E'YS  000°00LS (9£5°000°25)  LOO'0BETS |  EPS'OBEGS 05 (£80°E9PS)  GSG'OPZS  ESUDRE'TS 0F B10'77T'8S lyauag pauyeq
i €
e 51355y Hu_:ﬁmz qen ﬂ Jajsuel) 1qer 51955y |.._UFEQ.-.—. M»:Bm_-_ 51958y VLol WIN1oY AUl SIUDWINRY Nuu_u__w:wm 221134 ELTET ELTEDR
papunjun |0l fpy  |euoRIpPPY ~dosddy 020Z Ad papunjun ~doaddy 0ZOZT A4 papunjun .n +Angen voisuad
To3ey Knseal] %S T @) [es0doig Jujpung To3ey unseail %5 € @) jesodoid dujpuns SeSMIng JuaLny

(saainias aimynf o Jof 3nodod wns dwnj sawnssy)

0Z0Z ‘2T Ae|Al uo Sunaay adueuld jo pleog

SIUDWIAJNRY 24nIn4 umouy Jo 1edw] ayl sapnjax3 - jesodoad Suipung Ha/ga pUgAH
ujiag jo umoy



£S6'029% (3unwn Jo/pue Junowe uo paseq padinbal aq Aew Suipuny UMOL) UMO] 10 £T6/E06 4O 2[BS Yum papuny - deg
Ev0'6L6S 8STVEV'TS |183014Ns pJeAa|nog
$)|emapls 000'8E$ 000°8€S 000°00S$ syjemapls adl3a/indo JUBID 3 |BEM3PIS dVILS
102(oad pieas|nog 104 3sn 104 15anbay
"JUBIS Y |EMBPIS Ul SPUN) SUlUIBWIY
ands 000's¥TS LYT'8¥TS ¥88'9€SS *SWI3} 2|qeUOSeal uo Inds ay} a73a/Ndo uonisinbae Auadoud ol
TIVINQD 404 ||2s 01 paaJ8e 10U SeY TIYYNQD Isnedaq
pa1adpnq uoinod jueud 3y3 ul spuny Sujulewsal sy3 asnal
‘uonsinbay 01 anoudde s3sanbas mou umo] “Buipjing
Anadoud goL Bunisixa ayy ul slodea ssalppe o} paau
a1 JO ISNLIIQ UIRLIIIUN SI JAQUINU SIYL
asneaAaq 3214d 3|BS INUIAY UoISulwie
198 40 3|es wouy spaadold apnpul
10U S20p Junowe Sulwwesdolday
‘anuaAy uoldulwled 19§ paJdinbae umoy
uoiels ias i 000°09%$ |eaosdde asueuld jo umo] SPUN} UMO] Yllm paysijowap pue 1ydnoq anuaay
221|0d UmMo | 272440 UORNIOSS3 pJeog salinbau ‘panoidde [puno) umo uoj8ulwied €16 '3 £06 JO 3|BS WOy awodul 193fold
|Nyssa2ons
uo juasdunuo)
pJeaajnog 0% 0s$ 000°'000°2$ umoJ] Suiuue|d uoijelS 31|04 pue owap ‘uopisinboe
anuany uolduiwied €16 ‘€06 404 Suipuog umo
pJeaanog 000'09€S 000'09€$ 000°00SS ssaosoud a23a/INdO (BunaauiBua sapnjpxa ‘paAe|dsip 1502 UOIIINJIISUOD
Ul JIOM ‘QUB1INSUOD SB JAIM PR103|3s - 020T/ET/T 10 sB) pJeaa|nog Uonels uled] dvils
uoneIS UlRll TZETYS TIT'8ES SujwweJgoldad 1o} 3|g|e|iBAE 10Q/Wd0o (0zoz ‘£ Aenugad pajep
3 [!M 1By} LOQ 03 ,,3sdnquuiiad,, - JPNE [BUl | OQ WOy “JWYy) T Uoliels ulel] dvials
0} Sl umo] spunjjdafold [euonippy
uonels ulel] zz/L'162S 000062% 000'00vS "123foud sy 10d/ndo (0zoz ‘£ Atenugag parep
1n0 3502 01 . 0g Ag paisanbad se 51502 - 1IpNe [euly 10Q WoJj “Jwy) T Uollels ulel] 4vils
juedd a|qi8ia 40y Jueld By  SesINquuIad,,
UMO] }I 35B3.0Ul ABLU JUNOWE SIY]
000062 18 unowe Sulwwelgoldal
salewnss 10 ‘Suiwwessoidal
paisanbas umo] ‘aui) Aq pakonssp
UOI1B3S U3y} 1 0@ O} paJlajsue
173(oad ‘AemJiapun sem U0INIISUOD
19loid jeuiduQ uoIdNIISUO) uoI12NIISU0) unowy snieis AouaBy jueln
pleasjnog pienajnog jueun jeuiuQ SunaisiuIwpy
10} 3|qe|ieAy 10} d|qejieny
a3ilvadn
000'009°TS 000°00%'T$ 020 ‘1z Aelnl Buiuado piq - (piq 10u ‘@1eWNS? Sullaauidua) aseyd U0IFINIISUO) SAsM |BI0L

sasn
0202-5-S SpuUN4 Jo 535 pPUe $321N0S
paiewiisy - UOIIEIS UlRLL Y] 03 pJeAd|nog uljJag




Town of Berlin E-7
Financial Status Report
Board of Finance Meeting on May 12, 2020

GENERAL FUND
£Y 2020 FY 2019 Notes
{budgeted amount excludes assigned fund botonce)
Receipts
Actual Receipts 589,760,701 $86,558,210
Budgeted Receipts 489,034,164 $85,329,542
% to Budget 100.8% 101.4%
Current Year Tax Receipts fos of April 30th] 577,796,278 $73,560,139
Current Tax Budget 477,159,891 $73,924,173
Current Tax Levy 99.1%/99.1% colfection rates) $77,860,637 $74,595,533
% to Current Budget 100.8% 100.0%
% to Current Levy 99.9% 99.1%
Adopted budget target % 99.1% §9.1%
Expenditures (excludes capital expenditures)
Actual Expenditures 570,062,020 $68,586,531
Budgeted Expenditures $91,717,975 586,565,871
% to Budget 76.4% 79.2%
Storm-related Overtime (51445} 569,543 $139,600
Legal (53828) Encumbered Actual
Ciulla & Donofrio $150,139 $131,131 Meonthly retainer {$9,500) plus extra charges (e.g., time in court, mediation)
Shipman & Goodwin $12,630 $11,847 Labor attorney's (e.g., union contracts, grievances)
LedlairRyan/Barclay Daman $30,000 $24,154 Planning & Zoning (Atkins 5t.)
Pierce Atwood 42,396 $2,396 BHS Construction mediation
Joseph Fasi 32,071 $2,071 Bond counsel (e.g., Pistol Creek, Farmington Ave. development)
Michael Delorenzo $200 $185 Marshal services
Total $197,436 $171,785
Budget $215,250
Budget Balance $17.814 Risk: Eversource tax appeal {court case}, Atkins Street development; union contracts, grisvances

arget Floor Fd Bal. " Actual Fund Bal, Notes

INSURANCE FUNDS

The Health Insurance Fund balance is 2.0% of full year projected expenses - against a target reserve range of 25-

Health Insurance Fund 52,199,759 $930,846 50%. Althought the fund balance is well below the floor, the cash balance is $1,646,540.

The fund is used to pay Liability & Waerkar's Compensation insurance premiums for both the Tewn and BOE, on-
going heart & hypertension claims from palice officers, "fronting” relmbursable environmental remediation casts,

General Insurance Fund $1,000,000 $1,193,526 small equipment claims where Town elects to self-insure and deductibles. Town poticy is $1 million floor and
ceiling at 5% of General Fund budget (or $4,509,595 for FY20). Displayed fund balance is net of H&H reserve and
encumbrances for self-insured claims.

TOTAL INSURANCE FUNDS $3,199,759 $2,184,372

PENSION FUND MNotes

o The Town of Berlin Retirement Income (Defined Benefit) Plan was amended for the last time effective July 1,

To.tal Liability { as of 7/1/2013) $14,789,628 2000. As a result of this final amendmant no new Town employees {excludes 8OE employees covered by the

IAdustedfor reltrement payoutssince 7/1/2013) Teacher's Retirement Fund) were eligible to participate in the plan. As part of the amendment, participants in
the DB Plan have the option to be paid out with an annuity or a lump sum. In recent years, all retiring

participants have elected the lump sum payout.
Cash Balances:

Prudential (as of 4/30/2020) $2,380,007
ICMA Plus {as of 4/30/2020) $5,409,085
$7,789,092 Currently, the Town is executing a pay-as -you-go program to manage new retirements, The plan includes 11
active participants, 3 inactive but eligible participants and 18 annuitants.
Funding % - Total S2.7%
Funding % - DB 25.4%

Anticipated retirements:
Unfunded Liability {$7,000,536) FY 2020: 2 active part. (51,085,618 proj. payout} retired; 1 active part. ($376,513) startad retire process
Annual annuitant payouts: $173,987 (updated from budget for two (2] deceased annuitants)



Town of Berlin E-7
Financial Status Report
Board of Finance Meeting on May 12, 2020

=
i
ACTIVE CAPITAL PROJECTS
% Complete* Project Balance** Notes
Project is complete, Contractor has been paid. Awaiting final
engineering involice and State audit. After the State audit the Town will
i h ject- [
High Road Bridge 100% 0 reimburse the State for excess amount advanced for the project - actua

project cost was less than original estimate, Town has been advised
that the State audit may take up to 10 years ance the project is closed.
Town has reserved for excess funds.

Project is complete except for a guardrail. The grant this project is
operating under provides a full reimbursement after project casts are

Burnham Street Bridge 95% 50 determined and AG signs off on the project. The AG's Office signed off
on the reimbursement on April 22. The reimbursement is being
processed by DOT Finance.

Town is working through a few scope changes utllizing project
Town Hall Boors/Storefronts 83% $7,606 contingency. Once complete, the Town will seek reimbursement from
CPM under the LoCIP program for the remaining receivable.

Architect signed off as substantially complete. There is one punch fist
Police Jail Cells 100% S0 item remaining and the change order has been signed to address the
issue.

Town has received final inveices and the invoices are being reviewed by
Facilities. BOE is obtaining final sign-off and will formally accept the
project once those are cbtained. Once BOE accepts the project, the
formal reimbursement request will be placed with the State.

Security Vestibules 106% S0

Project is complete except for a few punchlist items that will be
Railroad Pond Dam 93% $0 addressed in the spring. Grant reimbursement has been approved and
Town is awaiting receipt of the cash.

* % complete represents invoices received versus total expected project cost - this metric will lag actual construction completion
** Capital projects fund balance intludes encumbrances.

2% Account Tracking:
Uncammitted

Budget Actual Encumbrance Balance

Encumbrance is for appliances & furniture; additicnal cost for furniture
BLAST Classroom $200,0006 $182,75% 517,838 -$597 (approx. $1k) will be encumbered near term - funding will come from
McGee Gym Painting line

Gym Floors 8117,775 $117,775 50 S0 Complete - all FOs closed
. int h . . P .
McGee Gym Painting 437,225 50 $28,368 $8,257 Bid came in lower t| ai.ﬂ expected; portion of savings Ts being applied to
BLAST Classroom furniture
Security Guard Equipment 425,000 12,315 44,309 8,374 Uniforms, weapons and amunition received and paid; remaining

encumbrance relates to uniforms

TOTAL $380,000 $312,850 350,516 $16,634




wnipaiy

Y3tH wmpasiy

YH/wnpain

YBIH

ysH

Y

Kgeqoig

000°052'E$ - 00000825

000085 - 0%

000'00S'TS

000°009%-000007%

000059$ - 000'005%

000°0LT$

00GF9TS

Ty pajieloid

"9ADE SISI 9Y} WO papn[oxa asam Palosd Juswido|aaap *aay uolSuluie] Byl 01 SYSM g HNSME| XE] 32UN0SISA] 33 JO JWONN0 BYL ,

VL0l

Jeadde 0] 4511 Mau OU 79 32| BLIB1ELL OF SYSI Ayl
10 BUOU JO M3y salinbal - papaau Jou aue spuny Adusdunuoe) 9

{umo] DU 03 BJCBIOAE) SWIIS] UC P3|113S IO PS|119S 10U
$1 324n0s51aA3 sBWNsse) s1disIal Xel pelespng ueyl 1aysiH 'S

5}UBLIBIIIR) BII|Od ‘JBUUE|d UMD - S3IDUBDRA UDINSO4 b

sBujuiea ysausiul psyedpng ueyy 13Y3IH ‘¢

spuog 05
&T0Z 2Unf 1o} S1S03 1584310} 18Mm0| 01 pe3) Suijes puog pancsdu
‘Bul||cJ JO PEIISUI SNYE PRSI - $1S0D FDIAIDS 103 Jamo] 7

'21815 3y}
w02 Juessy Bueys 1507 UoIE3NP] palaspng ueyl JaysiH T

Uopdissag

saipunpoddp

Mo

Mo

whipaKy

wnpayy

YStH/wnipai

wnipalN/YSIH

Ayrigege.d

000'008°vS - 000°0VP'TS

000'5ZS - 00Q'0TS

+000°005$ - 000°00T$

+000'052% - 05

000°05% - 060’023

000'0ES - 000'0TS

000°006ES - 00D'00E'TS

iy paioalolg

TW10L

spacIal
ANG snesueas Aq usanp Alewnsd
SINSS! - UMG] JOYIOUR Ul S1 d1ySIaumo
INE UI9F Ul PRRJOIBI SI|IYBA
Joow [ewuatuaddns - spunyal xe| ‘g

1ana| g aoed paldadxa Je sanupuod

XY "6T-QIADD YAM PI[RILED U23q

BABRY SIISIA [E21pa ADUuSFIawa-uou aIuis
PAYSIUIWP SEY J$1 - SIUBINSU| Y)|BaH 'S

jui0d sy 1e ssand azs|dwod

S1 JUNOWE YSH - Q7OZ Aenuer ui
ABoiopoy)al Juawasingulias 3JeJpay
JO uoIIsSUERL Yy suonelado YA Ty

Wwas1-Joys
a1 ug Alulelaoun Buisesudu Jjgissad

St UOIIUBAIDIUI [EIDPAL/D1RIS PUB B|)1B|0A
s139xaew Buphdad - |esodsig esnyey g

(aejj03

AuYM ‘siaydiedsig ‘adljod) suonenodau
uolUN Uj UMC] Y3 1udsaidal o1 Asuione
10qe( ‘jeadde xey 82.n0sIaA3 Jsulede
10SSISSY PUaapR 1S subjly 104 3L aping
10/puUe 75gd pusyap 0153500 |eda7 g

S31B1 1534310 JAMO]

3m pISE3IDUI 3ARY SUOL1R|N(BD Jn0ARd

1UawaJiias Joj sisanbal juedidiued

U224 - SJUBIBIIAL g(] |EUOIUPRY T
Uendusssg

SYSHY

0Z0Z ‘T Aewy uo Sunaspy ajueuldy 4O pieog
sanunuoddg g sys1y - Woday snieis [elueuty

uipag Jo umoy



